© 2006 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194P
TRANSITION SOCKET
SPECIFICATION
Note the following details of the code protection feature on Microchip devices:
• Microchip products meet the specification contained in their particular Microchip Data Sheet.
• Microchip believes that its family of products is one of the most secure families of its kind on the market today, when used in the
intended manner and under normal conditions.
• There are dishonest and possibly illegal methods used to breach the code protection feature. All of these methods, to our

28-lead DIP to 0.025-inch Adapter Socket ................................................................................................................... 24
XLT28QFN2 (Discontinued – see XLT28QFN3)
18-lead DIP to 0.025-inch Adapter Socket ................................................................................................................... 24
XLT44QFN (Discontinued – see XLT44QFN2)
40-lead DIP to 0.025-inch Adapter Socket ................................................................................................................... 25
44-lead QFN Header .................................................................................................................................................... 25
DS51194P-page 4 © 2006 Microchip Technology Inc.
Transition Socket Specification
PDIP TRANSITION SOCKET
A PDIP transition socket and associated hardware is
shown in Figure 1.
FIGURE 1: PDIP TRANSITION SOCKET
The PDIP transition socket is a 0.300-inch Male to
0.600-inch Female adapter socket.
Microchip offers the following PDIP transition socket:
• XLT28XP: One 28-lead PDIP adapter socket and
two 28-lead gold standoffs
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
XLT28XP
28-lead DIP 0.300-inch Male to 0.600-inch Female

© 2006 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194P-page 5
Transition Socket Specification
SOIC TRANSITION SOCKET
An SOIC transition socket and associated hardware is
shown in Figure 2.
FIGURE 2: SOIC TRANSITION SOCKET
There are two components of the SOIC transition
socket.
1. Adapter socket that connects to the PDIP device
adapter.
2. SOIC header that is to be soldered down to the
target application.
Microchip offers the following SOIC transition sockets:
• XLT08SO: One adapter socket and three 8-lead
SOIC headers
• XLT14SO: One adapter socket and three 14-lead
SOIC headers
• XLT18SO: One adapter socket and three 18-lead
SOIC headers
• XLT20SO1: One adapter socket and three
20-lead SOIC headers
• XLT28SO: One adapter socket and three 28-lead
SOIC headers
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
XLT08SO
8-lead DIP to 0.050-inch Adapter Socket

0.060 0.410 0.050 0.075 0.178 0.050 0.050
DS51194P-page 8 © 2006 Microchip Technology Inc.
Transition Socket Specification
SSOP TRANSITION SOCKET
An SSOP transition socket and associated hardware is
shown in Figure 3.
FIGURE 3: SSOP TRANSITION SOCKET
The SSOP transition sockets are similar to the SOIC
transition sockets. There are two parts to the SSOP
transition socket:
1. Adapter socket that connects to the PDIP device
adapter.
2. SSOP header that gets soldered down to the
target application.
Microchip offers the following SSOP transition sockets:
• XLT14SS: One adapter socket and three 14-lead
SSOP headers
• XLT20SS: One adapter socket and three 20-lead
SSOP headers
• XLT20SS1: One adapter socket and three 20-lead
SSOP headers
• XLT28SS: One adapter socket and three 28-lead
SSOP headers
• XLT28SS2: One adapter socket and three 28-lead
SSOP headers for PIC16C55/57
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions
and clearances for tall components.
XLT14SS

FIGURE 4: PLCC TRANSITION SOCKET
The PLCC transition socket is required for use along
with the PLCC device adapters. The DAF18-1 device
adapter is equipped with eight socket strips that inter-
face with one of two transition sockets. The DAF18-3
device adapter is equipped with four socket strips that
interface with one transition socket.
The PLCC transition sockets are designed with a
threaded insert in the center of the footprint so that a
4/40 screw can securely fasten the transition socket to
the device adapter.
The PLCC transition sockets are designed to be sol-
dered to the target PCB PLCC surface mount pattern or
inserted into a PLCC socket on the target PCB.
Microchip offers the following PLCC transition sockets:
• XLT44L2: One 44-lead PLCC transition socket
• XLT68L1: One 68-lead PLCC transition socket
• XLT84L1: One 84-lead PLCC transition socket
RECOMMENDED PCB LAYOUT
Note: To avoid solder bridging, do not place vias
within 0.025-inch of the PLCC footprint.
Also, any vias near the PLCC should be

© 2006 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194P-page 13
Transition Socket Specification
QFP TRANSITION SOCKET
QFP (MQFP, TQFP, PQFP) transition sockets and
associated hardware are shown below.
FIGURE 5: QFP ONE-PART TRANSITION
SOCKET
FIGURE 6: QFP TWO-PART TRANSITION
SOCKET
The QFP transition socket is required for use along with
the QFP device adapter. The device adapter is
equipped with four socket strips that interface with the
transition socket.
Microchip offers the following QFP transition sockets:
One-Part:
• XLT44PT: One 44-lead QFP transition socket,
0.80 mm
• XLT64PT1: One 64-lead QFP transition socket,
0.5 mm (PIC16C92X)
• XLT64PT2: One 64-lead QFP transition socket,
0.5 mm (PIC17CXXX)
• XLT64PT3: One 64-lead QFP transition socket,
0.8 mm (dsPIC30F)
• XLT80PT: One 80-lead QFP transition socket,
0.5 mm
Two-Part:
• XLT44PT3: One 44-lead QFP two-part transition
socket, 0.80 mm
• XLT64PT4: One 64-lead QFP two-part transition
socket, 0.8 mm
• XLT64PT5: One 64-lead QFP two-part transition
socket, 0.5 mm
• XLT80PT2: One 80-lead QFP two-part transition
socket, 0.65 mm
• XLT80PT3: One 80-lead QFP two-part transition
socket, 0.5 mm
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions
and clearances for tall components.
QFP TRANSITION SOCKET

FIGURE 8: DFN/QFN TWO-PART
TRANSITION SOCKET
FIGURE 9: QFN TRANSITION SOCKET
FIGURE 10: DFN TRANSITION SOCKET WITH
CABLE
FIGURE 11: QFN TRANSITION SOCKET WITH
CABLE
Microchip offers the following SOT/DFN/QFN transition
sockets:
• XLT06SOT: One 6-lead SOT transition socket
with cable
• XLT08DFN: One 8-lead DFN two-part transition
socket
• XLT08DFN2: One 8-lead DFN transition socket
with cable
• XLT16QFN1: One 16-lead QFN transition socket
with cable
• XLT28QFN3: One 28-lead QFN transition socket
with cable
• XLT28QFN4: One 28-lead QFN transition socket
with cable
• XLT44QFN2: One 44-lead QFN transition socket
with cable
• XLT44QFN3: One 44-lead QFN transition socket
with cable
The following sockets have been discontinued:
• XLT28QFN: One 28-lead QFN transition socket.
(Replaced by XLT28QFN4.)
• XLT28QFN2: One 28-lead QFN transition socket.
(Replaced by XLT28QFN3.)
• XLT44QFN: One 44-lead QFN two-part transition
socket. (Replaced by XLT44QFN2.)
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
SOT Transition Socket
Target/Application Board